

GAHC040014122025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : WP(C)/398/2025

M/s Tanor Engineering
represented by its proprietor, P Sector, Itanagar, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh 790001

VERSUS

The Union of India and 2 Ors
represented by its Secretary, Govt of India, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi-1
2:Power Grid Corporation of India
Age: 0
Occupation :
represented by its Chief Manager
Aalo
West Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh 791001

3:Senior Project Manager
Age: 0
Occupation :
M/s Naolin Infrastructure Pvt Ltd
Aalo
West Siang District
Arunachal Pradesh
79100

Advocate for the Petitioner : Poonam Rabha, Mrigakshi Barman

Advocate for the Respondent : Marto Kato, A Syiem, N Khera, CGSC, Keeke Loya, DSGI

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

Date : 08.06.2026

Both sides are duly represented.

2. As per the office note dated 06.06.2026, though the A/D card in respect of the respondent no.3 is received, there is no signature of the recipient.
3. Accordingly, the petitioner shall take within 2 (two) days for service of notice on the respondent by speed post with A/D.
4. The notice is made returnable on 20.07.2026.
5. The Registry shall call for a meeting with the Head of the Postal Department in the State of Arunachal Pradesh as it is seen that the process of the Court is being invalidated just because the postal authorities are not performing their required duty.
6. We also direct the Head of the Postal Department in the State of Arunachal Pradesh to file an affidavit to inform the Court about the steps taken for assuring the Court that Court process sent through speed post with A/D shall be duly returned with appropriate postal remarks and if postal articles have been served, then the acknowledgment card should be legibly signed by the person who has received it and then returned.
7. At the request of the Court, Mr. M. Kato, learned DSGI has appeared and we request him to also send a downloaded copy of this order to the Chief Postmaster General, North East Circle, Shillong and also to the Head of the Postal Department in the State of Arunachal Pradesh.

8. We expect the affidavit be filed within a month from the date of this order.
9. This order should be brought to the notice of the Registrar, Itanagar Permanent Bench to take follow up action.
10. List the matter again on 20.07.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant